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July 13, 1992
Project 305-85.01

Mr. Dan Kirk

Shell Oil Company

P.O. Box 5278

Concord, California 94520

Re: Shell Service Station
230 West MacArthur Boulevard at Piedmont Avenue
Oakland, California
WIC No 204-5508-0703

Dear Mr, Kirk: -

This letter presents the results of the second gnarter 1992 monitoring program for
Shell Qil Company (Shell) prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
(PACIFIC) for the above referenced site (Figures 1 and 2).

FINDINGS

Groundwater monitoring wells were sampled and gauged by Emcon Associates
(Emcon) at the direction of PACIFIC on June 3, 1992. Groundwater elevation
contours for the sampling date are shown on Figure 2. Table 1 presents
groundwater elevation data.

Groundwater analytical data are presented in Table 2. Gasoline and benzene
concentrations for the June 1992 sampling event are shown on Figure 3. Emcon’s
groundwater sampling report is presented in Attachment A.

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202, Santa Clara, California 95050 (408) 984-6536 ~ FAX: (408) 243-3911
620 Contra Costa Boulevard, Suite 209, Pleasant Hill, California 94523 (510) 825-0855 FAX: (510) 825-0882
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If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

MICHAEL HURD

No. 5319

ichael Hurd
Project Geologist
RG 5319

Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data -
Low-Boiling Hydrocarbons
Figure 1- Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Groundwater Contour Map
Figure 3 - Gasoline/Benzene Concentration Map
Attachment A - Groundwater Sampling Report

cc:. Ms. Lisa McCann, California Regional Water Quality Control Board

Bay Area Region

Mr. éraig Maygeld, Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District

Mr. Gil Wistar, Alameda County Health Department

3058501/2Q92




Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

Shell Service Station
230 West MacArthur Boulevard at Piedmont Avenue
Qakland, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Sampled (feet, MSL) (feet) {feet, MSL)

Mw-1 07/14/88 73.89 13.30 60.59
10/04/88 13.65 60.24

11/10/88 13.55 60.34

12/09/88 13.22 60.67

01/10/89 12.86 61.03

01/20/89 12.91 60.98

02/06/89 12.94 60.95

03/10/89 12.59 61.30

06,/06/89 14.05 59.84

09/07/89 14.92 58.97

12/18/89 14.88 59.01

03,/08/90 14.08 59.81

06,/07 /90 13.89 60.00

09/05/90 14.83 59.06

12/03,/90 15.05 58.84

03,/01/91 14.34 59.55

06/03/91 14.16 59.73

09/04 /91 14.60 59.29

03/13/92 13.40 60.49

06/03/92 13.76 60.13

Mw-2 07/14/88 75.24 15.18 60.06
10/04/88 15.30 59.94

11/10/88 15.17 60.07

12/09/88 14.82 - 60.42

01/20/89 14.54 60.70

02/06,/89 14.59 -60.65

03/10/89 14.88 60.36

06/06/89 15.30 - 56.94

09/07/89 16.76 58.48

12/18/89 16.66 58.69

03/08/90 16.92 59.32

06/07/90 16.10 . 59.14

09/05/90 16.61 58.63

12/03/90 17.06 58.18

03/01/91 16.62 58.62

08/03/91 16.65 58.59
09/04/91 16.57 58.67

03/13/92 14.66 60.58

06,/03/92 15.90 59.34

3058501 /2Q92 July 13, 1992




Table 1 {continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Shell Service Station
230 West MacArthur Boulevard at Piedmont Avenue
Qakland, California

Well Depth To Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Sampled (feet, MSL) {fest) (feet, MSL)
MW-3 07/14/88 74.68 14.05 60.63
10/04/88 14.60 60.08
11/10/88 14.35 60.33 .
12/09/88 14.04 60.64
01/10/89 13.70 60.98
01/20/89 13.72 60.96
02/06/89 13.75 60.93
03/10/89 13.42 61.26
06,/06,/89 14.52 60.16
09/07/89 15.52 59.16
12/18/89 19.59 55.09
03/08/90 14.72 59.96
06,/07 /90 14.65 60.03
09/05/90 15.51 59.17
12/03/90 14.85 59.83
03/01/91 14.92 59.76
06/03/91 14.75 59.93
09/04 /91 15.14 59.54
03/13/92 13.50 61.18
06/03/92 14.39 60.29
MW-4 01/23/90 73.83 14.68 59.15
' 03/08/90 14.38 §9.45
06,/07 /90 14.27 59.56
09/05 /90 15.40 58.43
12/03/90 15.50 57.93
06,/03/91 14.60 - 59.23
09/04 /91 15.25 58.58
03/13/92 12.72 - 61.11
06/03/92 14.33 59.50
MSL = Mean sea level, measurements taken from top of casing.

3058501/2Q92 Juty 13, 1992




Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Data
Low-Bolling Hydrocarbons

Shell Service Station
230 West MacArthur Boulevard at Piedmont Avenue
Oakland, California

Well Date Gasdline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb)
MW-1 07/14/68 ND ND ND ND ND

10/04/88 ND 8 43 ND 9
11/10/88 ND ND ND ND ND
12/09/88 ND ND ND ND ND
01/40/89 ND ND ND ND NA
01/20/89 ND ND NA NA ND
02/06/69 ND ND ND ND ND
03/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/06/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/18/89 ND ND ND ND ND
03/08/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06/07/90 ND ND ND ND ND
09/05/90 ND ND ND ND ND
12/03/90 ND ND ND ND ND
03/01/91 ND ND ND ND ND
06/03/91 ND ND ND ND ND
09/04,/91 ND ND ND ND ND
03/13/92 ND ND ND ND ND
06,/03,/92 ND ND ND ND ND
Mw-2 07/14/88 ND 7.9 26 1.1 4
10/04/88 90 ND 1.3 23 12
11/10/88 ND ND ND ND 2
12/09/88 ND ND 06. ND 3
01/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND
02/06/89 NA ND ND ND ND
03/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/06/89 ND ND 0.5 ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/18/89 ND ND ND ND ND
03/08/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06,/07/90 ND ND ND ND ND
09/05 /90 ND ND ND ND ND
12/03/90 ND ND ND ND ND
03/01/91 ND ND ND ND ND
06/03/91 ND ND ND ND. ND
09/04/91 ND ND ND ND ND
03/13/92 ND ND ND ND ND
06/03/92 ND ND ND ND ND
3058501 /2Q92 SJuly 13, 1992




Groundwater Analytical Data

Table 2 (continued)

Low-Boiling Hydrocarbons

Shell Service Station
230 West MacArnthur Boulevard at Piedmont Avenue
Oakland, California

Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number  Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (PPb) (ppb) (PPb)
MW-3 07/14/88 ND ND ND ND ND
10/04/88 ND ND ND ND 5
11/10/88 ND ND ND ND ND
12/09/88 ND ND ND ND ND
01/10/89 ND ND ND ND NA
01/20/89 NA NA ND ND ND
02/06/89 70 ND ND ND ND
03/10/89 150 ND ND ND ND
06/06/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND 0.65 ND ND ND
12/06/89 46 1.3 ND 0.44 0.66
03/08/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06/07/90 ND ND ND ND ND
09/05,/91 ND ND ND ND ND
12/03,/90 ND ND ND ND ND
03/01/91 18 59 ND 22 ND
06/03/91 ND ND ND ND ND
09/04 /91 ND ND ND ND ND
03/13/92 ND ND ND ND ND
056/03/92 ND ND ND ND ND

MW-4 01/23/90 1,600 100 10 30 20
03/08/90 4,200 260 18 88 39
06/07/90 2,000 150 6.9 14 17
09/05/90 1,700 130 10 7.2 19
12/03/90 2,600 108 41 17 59
06,/03/91 2,800 160 15 8.8 32
09/04 /91 NS NS NS NS NS
0a/13/92 2,700 180 70 59 29
06/03/92 1,700 190 ND 30 23

opb = Parts per billion

ND = Notdetected

NA = HNotanalyzed

NS = Not sampled, hydrocarbon sheen observed

See certified analytical results for detection limits.

3058501 /2Q92
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT
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Eﬂ'l(Oﬂ June 29, -1992

ASSOCIATES Project: G67-67.01
Consaitants in Wastes WIC#: 204-5508-0703

Managemenl and
Environmental Control

Mr. Gerald O'Regan

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, California 95050

Re: Second quarter 1992 ground-water monitoring report, Shell Oil
Company, 230 West MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. O'Regan:

This letter presents the results of the second quarter 19982 ground-water
monitoring event for the Shell Qil Company (Shell) site located at 230
Wast MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California. Second quarter moni-
toring was conducted on June 3, 1992. The site is monitored quarterly.

GROUND-WATER LEVEL SURVEY

A water-level survey preceded the purging and sampling of the monitor-
ing wells. The wells included in the survey are identified in figure 1
{supplied by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.). During the survey, wells
MW-1 through MW-4 were measured for depth to water, floating product
thickness, and total depth. Depth to water and floating product thickness
were measured to the nearest 0.01 foot with an oil/water interface probe.
No floating product was observed in the wells. Total depth was mea-
sured to the nearest 0.1 foot. Results of the second guarter water-level
survey, and available data from four previous surveys, are summarized in
table 1.

SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Ground-water samples were collected from wells MW-1 through MW-4 on.
June 3, 1992. Prior to sample collection, the wells were purged with
polyvinyl chioride bailers. During the purging operation, ground water
was monitored for pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature as a func-
tion of volume of water removed. Purging continued until these parame-
ters were stable and a minimum of three casing volumes of ground water
were removed. Well MW-3 was evacuated to dryness before the removal
of three casing volumes. The well was allowed to recharge for up to 24
hours. Samples were collected after the well had recharged to a level
sufficient for sample collection. Field measurements from second quarter
monitoring, and available measurements from four previous monitoring
events, are summarized in table 1. Purge water from the monitoring

G676701B.DOC

1938 Junction Avenue, San Jose, California 95131-2102, (408) 453-0719, Fax (408} 453-0452




Mr. Gerald O'Regan Project G67-67.01
June 29, 18992 WIC# 204-5508-0703
Page 2

wells was contained in 55-gallon drums. The drums were identified with
Sheli-approved labels and secured for on-site storage.

Ground-water samples were collected with a Teflon® bailer, labeled,
placed on ice, and transported to a Shell-approved and state-certified
analytical laboratory for analysis. Shell chain-of-custody documents
accompanied all samples to the laboratory.

All equipment that was placed down a well or that came in contact with
ground water was steam cleaned with deionized water prior t0 use at
each well.

Quality control samples for second quarter monitoring included a trip
blank. All water samples collected during second quarter monitoring
were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g),
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX).

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analytical results for the second quarter 1992 monitoring event, and
available results from four previous monitoring events, are summarized
in table 2. The original certified analytical report and chain-of-custody
document are attached.

tf you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

EMCON Associates

2P

David Larsen

ampling Coordinator

DL/OC:di

Attachments: Table 1 - Monitoring well field measurement data
Table 2 - Summary of analytical results
Figure 1 - Manitoring well locations
Certified analytical report
Chain-of-custody document

Ge76701B.DOC




Table 1
Monitoring Well Field Measurement Data
Second Quarter 1092

Shell Station: 230 West MacArthur Boulevard Date; 08/25/92

Oakland, California Preject Number: GB67-57.01
Wic #: 204-5508-0703

Water . . Water

Wall Level Depth Ground- Total Floating Samp Lo
Desig- Field T0C to wates Wail Product Field Electrical
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Depth Thicknass fate pH Conductivity Temperaturs Turbidity

{ft-M5L}) {feet} {ft-MSL) (feot) (feat) {std. units} (wieromhos/cem) (degreas F) {NTU}
M- 1 03/01/91 73.89 14.34 59,55 HR NR 03/01/01 HR NR NR HR
MW-1 06/03/81 73.89 14.16 59.73 NR NR 06/03/91 NR NR NR R
Mw-1 09/04/91 73.89 14.60 58,29 NR NR 09/04/91 KR NR NR NR
Mw-1 03/13/82 73.80 12.72 61.17 29.3 HD 03/13792 6.55 522 64.3 »200
M- 1 06/03/92 73.89 13.76 60.13 29.4 . HD 06/03/92 8.3 535 71.2 »1000
MW -2 03/01/41 75.24 16.82 58.62 NR NR 03/01/9 NR NR NR KR
Mw -2 06/03/M 75.24 16.85 §8.59 NR HR 08/03/91 NR HR NR HR
Mw-2 09/04/9 75.24 18.57 58.67 NR NR 09/04/91 NR HR NR HR
-2 - 03713782 75.24 14.66 60.58 27.6 HD 03/13/92 6.35 548 64.4 »200
MW-2 06/03/92 75.24 15.90 59.34 28.2 RD 0B/03/92 6.18 830 68.3 >1000
MW-3 03/01/91 7T4.88 14.92 50,76 HR NR n3/01/9 NR NR NR NR
MW-3 06/03/M 74,868 14.75 §6.83 R NR 06/03/91 NR NR NR MR
MW-3 08/04/91 74.88 15.14 58.54 NR NR 08/04/9N1 NR NR NR NR
MW-3 03/13/92 74.68 13.50 61.18 28.0 ND 0asr1ase2 6.54 557 67.6 »>200
MW-3 06/03/92 74.68 14,39 60.29 28.1 ND 06/03/92 €.38 427 73.3 758
MW -4 03/01/91 73.83 NR NR NR NR 03/01/M KR NR NR NR
My-4 06/03/91 73.83 14.60 59.23 NR NR 06/03/91 NR HR NR KR
Mw-4 09/04/91 "73.83 © 15.25 " 58,58 NR KR 09/04/81 NR NR NR NR
MW - 4 03/13/92 73.83 13.40 60.42 23.8 HD 03/13/92 5.68 743 BB.7 »>200
MW -4

06/03/92 73.83 14.33 59,50 23,9 ND 06/03/92 6.60 821 71.8 546

TOC = top of casing

ft-MsL = elavation in feet, relative to mean sea level
std. units = standard pH units

micromhos/em = micromhos per centimeter

degrees F = dagreses Fahrenhsit

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units

NR = Not reported; data nat available

ND = None detected :




Table 2
Summary of Analytical Results
Second Quarter 1982
milligrams per Lliter (mg/l) or parts per million (ppm)
shell Station: 230 West MacArthur Boulevard Date: 08/25/92
Oakland, California Project Number: GB7-87.01
wIC #: 204-5508-0703
Water
Samp le Samp le
Desig- Flald o Ethyl- Total
nat{on Date TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzens Xylenes
{mg/ L) {mg/ L) {mg/ 1) (mg/ 1) {mg/ L)
M¥-1 03/01/91 ND KD ND ND ND
Mw-1 06/03/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005
My-1 08/04/81 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW-1 03/13/92 <0,05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW-1 06/03/92 <0.05 «<0.0005 <(t.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
Mw-2 03/01/91 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-2 08/03/81 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
MwW-2 09/04/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005
MW-2 03/13/892 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.,0005 «<0.0005 <D.0005
MW-2 08/03/82 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0, 0005 <0.0005
MW-3 03/01/91 1.9 0.059 D 0.022 ND
Mw-3 0s/03/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
M- 3 09/04/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
Mw-3 03/13/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW-3 08/03/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0, 0005
MW -4 03/01/9 NR NR NR NR NR
MW- 4 06/03/91 2.8 0.18 0.015 0.088 0.032
Mw-4 08/04/91 : NA "NA NA NA NA
MW -4 03713792 2.7 0.180 0.0058 0.070 0.029
MwW-4 06/03/92 1.7 0.19 <0.0125 0.030 0.023
T8 03713792 <0.056 - _«<0.0005 <0.0005 «<0.0005 <0.0005
. T8 06703792 . 0,056 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0. 0005 <0.0005
TPH-g = total petraleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
HD = None detected
HNR = Not reported; data not available
NA = Not enalyzed




Figure 1
(Supplied by Pacific Environmental Group)
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Environmental & Anclytical Chemistry : o ‘ RE PO RT
1961 Concourse Drive, Suite E, San Jose, CA 95434 \

(408) 432-8492 - Fox (408) 432-8498

MR. DAVID LARSEN Workorder # : 9206087
EMCON ASSOGCIATES Date Received : 06/05/92
1938 JUNCTION AVE. Project ID : G67-67.01.
SAN JOSE, CA 95131 ' Purchase COrder: MOH-B213

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9206087~ 1 MW-1

9206087- 2 MW=-2

9206087- 3 MW=-3

9206087 4 MW-4

9206087~ 5 B

This report consists of 4 pPages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all quest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.

‘A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by -
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation

Program at (415)540-2800.

If you have any- further questions or comments on this report, please
glve us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

Qb-(+-72

Date

EMCON ASSOCIATES

JUN 1 8 1992
RECEIVED

. Member of inchcape Environmental




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408)432-8192

MR. DAVID LARSEN Workorder # : 9206087

EMCON ASSOCIATES Date Received : 06/05/92

1938 JUNCTION AVE. Project ID : G67-67.01

SAN JOSE, CA 95131 Purchase Order: MOH-B813
Department : GC
Sub-Department: TPH

SAMPLE INFORMATION:

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD

SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED

9206087~ 1 MW~-1 WATER 06/03/92 | TPHg/BTEX

9206087~ 2 | MW-2 | WATER | 06/03/92 | TPHg/BTEX '_J

9206087~ 3 | MW-3 | WATER ‘ 06/03/92 | TPHg/BTEX

9206087~ 4 | MW-4 | WATER | 06/03/92 | TPHg /BTEX

9206087- 5 | TB l WATER | 06/03/92 l TPHg /BTEX

GC/TPH - PAGE 1




MR. DAVID LARSEN
EMCON ASSOCIATES
1938 JUNCTION AVE.
SAN JOSE, CA 95131

QA/QC SUMMARY :

REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

Workorder #
Date Received
Project ID
Purchase Order
Department
Sub-Department:

-l

- No QA/QC problems encountered for these samples.

{ !Q%g,:ggg e 0o “lie
(V- i J TN
epartment Supervisor Date

GC/tph - PAGE 2
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9206087
06/05/92
G67~67.01
MOH-B813
GC

tph

& /1692

- Chenist

Date




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9206087 Project Number : G67-67.01
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 06/16/92
Date Sampled : 06/03/92

Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#

Limit MW-1 MW-2 MW=-3 MW-4 TB
COMPOUNDS (mg/L) -01 -02 -03 -04 -05
Benzene 0.0005 ND ND ND 0.19%9 ND
Toluene 0.0005 ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 ND ND ND 0.030 ND
Total Xylenes 0.0005 ND ND ND 0.023 ND
TPH as Gasoline 0.050 ND ND ND 1.7 ND
% Surrogate Recovery 92% 119% 26% 89% 92%
Instrument I.D. HP4 HP4 HP4 HP4 HP4
Date Analyzed 06/11/92 06/11/92 06/11/92 06/11/92 06/11/92
RLMF 1 1 1 25 1

--4——————----—---————————-n_-----—————————--q—--—————--——-————--——-———-—-———-——

ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for the

method.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID

using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap

by EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by
EPA Method 5030.

RLMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.

=

d

o
{0
|

Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene
recovery are 53-147%. '

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Lica Sl 6f17/92 Cho © Boolman holasm

Analyst Date , Supervigpr Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 3




Anametrix W.O.

Matrix

Date Sampled

ANALYSTS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)

ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192
: 9206087 Project Number : G67-67.01
: WATER Date Released : 06/16/92
¢ N/A
Sample

Reporting I.D.#
Limit BU1101lE2

o ———— T D AN e P S A S ——

COMPOUNDS (mg /L) BLANK
Benzene 0.0005 ND
Toluene 0.0005 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 ND
Total Xylenes 0.0005 ND
TPH as Gasoline 0.050 ND
% Surrogate Recovery 109%
Instrument I.D. HP4
Date Analyzed 06/11/92
RIMF 1
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the

TPHg -

BTEX

RLMF -

method.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap
by EPA Method 5030.

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by
EPA Method 5030.

Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.

Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene
recovery are 53-147%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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